                  Greek Presidency of ACA-Europe 2025-2027
            Présidence hellénique de l’ACA-Europe 2025-2027
  1
SEMINAR ORGANISED BY THE GREEK COUNCIL OF STATE IN COLLABORATION WITH
ACA-EUROPE
Athens, 10-11 November 2025
Climate change-crisis / Overtourism
Questionnaire

  2
of the Black Sea, Convention on the Protection and Use of Transboundary Watercourses and International Lakes,
Convention on the Transboundary Impacts of Industrial Accidents, Convention on Environmental Impact Assess-
ment in a Transboundary Context, Convention on Long-range Transboundary Air Pollution, Basel Convention on
the Control of Transboundary Movements of Hazardous Wastes and their Disposal, Stockholm Convention on
Persistent Organic Pollutants, Rotterdam Convention on the Prior Informed Consent Procedure in International
Trade in Certain Hazardous Chemical Substances and Pesticides , etc.
 What is the formal validity of the aforementioned rules of international law in your country’s legal
system? (please describe briefly the procedure for incorporating international rules into the legal system)
Pursuant to Article 5 para. 4 of the Constitution of the Republic of Bulgaria, all international instruments ratified
in accordance with the procedure established by the Constitution, promulgated and entered into force for the
Republic of Bulgaria shall be considered part of the domestic legislation of the country. They shall take priority
over the national legislation which provides otherwise.
Ι.Α.2. EU rules
 Which are the main EU climate change rules that have been incorporated into your national legislation?
Directive 2008/50/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 May 2008 on ambient air quality and
cleaner air for Europe,OJ L 152, 11.6.2008;
Directive (EU) 2016/2284 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 December 2016 on the reduction
of national emissions of certain atmospheric pollutants, amending Directive 2003/35/EC and repealing Directive
2001/81/EC, OJ L 344, 17.12.2016;
Decision 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the effort of Member
States to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions to meet the Community's greenhouse gas emission reduction
commitments up to 2020 (OJ L 140/136, 5 June 2009);
Commission Regulation (EU) 1031/2010 of 12 November 2010 on the timing, administration and other aspects of
auctioning of greenhouse gas emission allowances pursuant to Directive 2003/87/EC of the European Parliament
and the Council establishing a scheme for greenhouse gas emission allowances trading within the Community (OJ
L 302/1, 18 November 2010);
 Directive 2003/87/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 October 2003 establishing a scheme
for greenhouse gas emission allowance trading within the Community and amending Council Directive 96/61/EC;
 Directive 2004/101/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 amending Directive
2003/87/EC establishing a scheme for greenhouse gas emission allowance trading within the Community, in
respect of the Kyoto Protocol's project mechanisms;
 Directive 2008/101/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 amending Directive
2003/87/EC establishing a scheme for greenhouse gas emission allowance trading within the Community, in
respect of the
 Directive 2009/29/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 amending Directive
2003/87/EC so as to improve and extend the greenhouse gas emission allowance trading scheme of the
                  Greek Presidency of ACA-Europe 2025-2027
            Présidence hellénique de l’ACA-Europe 2025-2027
  3

The framework for burden of proof in administrative hearings is primarily governed by APC and Civil proceed-
ings. The administrative body and the persons, for whom the contested administrative act is favourable, shall es-
tablish the existing of the factual grounds, pointed out in it, and the fulfilment of the legal requirements at its is-
sue. When a refusal for issue of an administrative act is contested, the appellant shall establish that the conditions
for its issue are present. The court shall be obliged to indicate to the parties the distribution of the burden of proof.
In administrative hearings, the burden of proof refers to the obligation of a party to present evidence and argu-
ments that support their position.
ΙΙ.D.2. Nature of the contested acts or omissions:
 What are the categories of cases brought before the courts in disputes concerning climate change?
The typical categories of cases are:
-the legality of a decision of the Council of Ministers to designate a concessionaire for part of Bulgaria's maritime
area. The procedure is laid down in the Black Sea Coastal Planning Act;
-the protection of the interests of consumers, in concluding contracts between renewable energy producers and
final suppliers/public utilities, taking into account the need to ensure security of energy supply, supply and
technical safety, protection of the environment and mitigation of adverse climate change, following the articles of
the Directive 2009/28/EC of the European parliament and of the council of 23 April 2009 on the promotion of the
                  Greek Presidency of ACA-Europe 2025-2027
            Présidence hellénique de l’ACA-Europe 2025-2027
  16
use of energy from renewable sources and amending and subsequently repealing directives 2001/77/EC and